

Amendment 42

Bodil Valero, Rebecca Harms, Ska Keller, Ernest Maragall
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution**B8-0442/2016****Kati Piri**

on behalf of the Committee on Foreign Affairs
2015 report on Turkey

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 14***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

14. *Is extremely concerned about* the allegations by Eren Erdem, an MP from the opposition Republican People's Party (CHP), that the Turkish state might have been involved in supplying *all the necessary* materials to produce sarin gas *to ISIL/Daesh, which led to gas attacks in Syria in August 2013*; calls for a thorough investigation into these allegations by the Joint Investigative Mechanism established by the UN and the Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons (OPCW) and a report to the UN Security Council, in accordance with UN Security Council resolution 2118 (2013);

14. *Notes* the allegations by Eren Erdem, an MP from the opposition Republican People's Party (CHP), that the Turkish state might have been involved in supplying materials *needed* to produce sarin gas; calls for a thorough investigation into these allegations by the Joint Investigative Mechanism established by the UN and the Organisation for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons (OPCW) and a report to the UN Security Council, in accordance with UN Security Council resolution 2118 (2013);

Or. en

11.4.2016

B8-0442/43

Amendment 43

Bodil Valero, Ska Keller, Ernest Maragall
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B8-0442/2016

Kati Piri

on behalf of the Committee on Foreign Affairs
2015 report on Turkey

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27. ***Condemns and does not find justified*** the return to violence by the PKK, ***which is on the EU's list of terrorist organisations***; stresses that there is no violent solution to the Kurdish question and urges the Turkish Government to take its responsibility to resume negotiations with a view to achieving a comprehensive and sustainable solution to the Kurdish issue; calls on the PKK to lay down its arms, abandon terrorist tactics and use peaceful and legal means to voice its expectations; strongly condemns attacks against security forces and civilians; expresses serious concern, ***in this connection***, at the building of barricades and the digging of trenches by YDG-H militants; insists, however, that peaceful protests must be allowed;

27. ***Deeply regrets*** the return to violence by the PKK; stresses that there is no violent solution to the Kurdish question and urges the Turkish Government to take its responsibility to resume negotiations with a view to achieving a comprehensive and sustainable solution to the Kurdish issue; calls on the PKK to lay down its arms, abandon terrorist tactics and use peaceful and legal means to voice its expectations; strongly condemns attacks against security forces and civilians; expresses serious concern at the building of barricades and the digging of trenches by YDG-H militants; insists, however, that peaceful protests must be allowed;

Or. en

11.4.2016

B8-0442/44

Amendment 44

Bodil Valero, Ska Keller, Ernest Maragall
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B8-0442/2016

Kati Piri

on behalf of the Committee on Foreign Affairs
2015 report on Turkey

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27. Condemns and does not find justified the return to violence by the PKK, ***which is on the EU's list of terrorist organisations***; stresses that there is no violent solution to the Kurdish question and urges the Turkish Government to take its responsibility to resume negotiations with a view to achieving a comprehensive and sustainable solution to the Kurdish issue; calls on the PKK to lay down its arms, abandon terrorist tactics and use peaceful and legal means to voice its expectations; strongly condemns attacks against security forces and civilians; ***expresses serious concern, in this connection, at the building of barricades and the digging of trenches by YDG-H militants***; insists, however, that peaceful protests must be allowed;

27. Deeply regrets the return to violence by the PKK; stresses that there is no violent solution to the Kurdish question and urges the Turkish Government to take its responsibility to resume negotiations with a view to achieving a comprehensive and sustainable solution to the Kurdish issue; calls on the PKK to lay down its arms, abandon terrorist tactics and use peaceful and legal means to voice its expectations; strongly condemns attacks against security forces and civilians; insists, however, that peaceful protests must be allowed;

Or. en

11.4.2016

B8-0442/45

Amendment 45

Bodil Valero, Ska Keller, Ernest Maragall
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B8-0442/2016

Kati Piri

on behalf of the Committee on Foreign Affairs
2015 report on Turkey

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34. *Welcomes Turkey's participation in the Global Coalition to Counter ISIL and the opening of its bases to the United States and coalition forces; urges Turkey to act with the necessary restraint and in full cooperation with its Western allies;*

34. Urges Turkey to act with the necessary restraint and in full cooperation with its Western allies *to counter the Islamic State of Iraq and the Levant (ISIL);*

Or. en

11.4.2016

B8-0442/46

Amendment 46

Bodil Valero, Rebecca Harms, Ska Keller, Ernest Maragall
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B8-0442/2016

Kati Piri

on behalf of the Committee on Foreign Affairs
2015 report on Turkey

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31a. Calls for an end to the solitary confinement of PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan, given that several UN Special Rapporteurs have repeatedly stated that prolonged solitary confinement constitutes cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment, and may amount to torture;

Or. en

11.4.2016

B8-0442/47

Amendment 47

Bodil Valero, Rebecca Harms, Ska Keller, Ernest Maragall

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B8-0442/2016

Kati Piri

on behalf of the Committee on Foreign Affairs

2015 report on Turkey

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 46

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

46. Praises the considerable progress achieved in the Cyprus reunification talks, under the auspices of the UN; welcomes the joint declaration of 11 February 2014 by the two leaders as a basis for a settlement; supports the *evolvment of the Republic of Cyprus into* a bi-communal, bi-zonal federation with single sovereignty, a single international personality and single citizenship with political equality between the two communities and equal opportunities for all its citizens, without prejudging the final agreement, and in line with relevant UN Security Council resolutions and international law; commends the constructive approach of the leaders of both the Greek Cypriot and Turkish Cypriot communities on the island, and their determination and tireless efforts to reach a fair, comprehensive and viable settlement as soon as possible; underlines the importance of the solution of the decades-long Cyprus problem for the whole region, and for Europe/the European Union; welcomes therefore the possibility of a new referendum on reunification and calls on all parties to contribute to a positive outcome;

46. Praises the considerable progress achieved in the Cyprus reunification talks, under the auspices of the UN; welcomes the joint declaration of 11 February 2014 by the two leaders as a basis for a settlement; supports the *formation* of a bi-communal, bi-zonal federation with single sovereignty, a single international personality and single citizenship with political equality between the two communities and equal opportunities for all its citizens, without prejudging the final agreement, and in line with relevant UN Security Council resolutions and international law; commends the constructive approach of the leaders of both the Greek Cypriot and Turkish Cypriot communities on the island, and their determination and tireless efforts to reach a fair, comprehensive and viable settlement as soon as possible; underlines the importance of the solution of the decades-long Cyprus problem for the whole region, and for Europe/the European Union; welcomes therefore the possibility of a new referendum on reunification and calls on all parties to contribute to a positive outcome;

Or. en

